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COMPLAINT , l00.00 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted 
agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the 
CommonweaRh. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are 
prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with 
enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public 
Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows: 

1. That BEST TAXI, LLC, Respondent, maintains its principal place of business 
at 2304 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, 17103. 

2. That Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience to transport, 
as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in call or demand service on March 24, 2017, at 
PUC number A-6318529 

3. That on September 9, 2024, PUC Enforcement Officer Travis Griffith emailed 
the carrier official, Maher Mohamed advising of an annual inspection of all vehicles and drivers for 
the carrier to take place on September 11, 2024. 

4. That on September 11, 2024, Officer Griffith performed an annual inspedion 
of the Respondent's vehicle presented, a 2013 Dodge Journey, PA registration TX51715, last 4 
digits of lhe vehicle identification number being 9200. The driver of the vehicle was Terry Lee 
Ballent Sr. No violations were found of this vehicle. 

5. That on the same date Officer Grifflth requested driver qualification files. 
Respondent provided a document indicating that a criminal hislory request had been submitled on 6 
December 2022. The status of the request was pending, and Respondent provided no evidence 
that he obtained or reviewed a criminal history report on the driver. 

6. That Respondent, by faili t• provide a.riminal history report, has violated 
PA 52 §505(a)(1). The penalty for this violati. is $100. 
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